NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR COURT MANAGEMENT

ORIGINAL RESOLUTION 1 OF 2025

In Recognition of Mary McQueen

Whereas, Mary McQueen has dedicated over two decades of exemplary service as President of the National Center for State Courts (NCSC), having begun her tenure in August 2004; and

Whereas, Ms. McQueen's leadership has been marked by a steadfast commitment to improving the administration of justice both nationally and globally, fostering innovations that have significantly enhanced court operations and public trust in the justice system; and

Whereas, under Ms. McQueen's guidance, NCSC has successfully initiated groundbreaking programs, including the Civil Justice Initiative, the COVID Rapid Response Team, and the Harvard Executive Session for State Court Leaders in the 21st Century, all of which have advanced the effectiveness and efficiency of the courts; and

Whereas, Ms. McQueen has led critical pilot projects addressing contemporary issues such as artificial intelligence and hybrid hearings, demonstrating her foresight and adaptability, especially during the challenges posed by the recent pandemic; and

Whereas, Ms. McQueen's prior court experience in Washington, the District of Columbia, and Kentucky, as well as her leadership roles within the Conference of State Court Administrators and the American Bar Association have further solidified her contributions to judicial administration; and

Whereas, Ms. McQueen has received numerous accolades throughout her career, including the American Judicature Society's Herbert Harley Award and the ABA Judicial Division's Robert B. Yegge Award, recognizing her significant contributions to judicial reform and public awareness; and

Whereas, NACM's Board of Directors and its members express their deepest gratitude to Ms. McQueen for her unwavering dedication, visionary leadership, and the transformative legacy she leaves behind;

Now, therefore, be it resolved, that the National Association for Court Management formally recognizes and honors Mary McQueen for her outstanding contributions to the field of court management and the administration of justice, and extends its best wishes for her retirement and future endeavors.

Be it further resolved, that this resolution be included in the official records of NACM, and a copy be presented to Ms. McQueen as a token of our appreciation.